RESOLUTION NO. 2025-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; ACCEPTING A FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBAWARD FROM THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ("FDEM") FOR DR-4834 HURRICANE MILTON; APPROVING THE SUBAWARD AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND/OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") declared DR-4834 for Hurricane Milton on October 11, 2024, in recognition of the impacts of Hurricane Milton, and has subsequently made funding available for recovery and response efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Division of Emergency Management ("FDEM") has awarded the City of Deltona (the "City") a Federally Funded Subaward (the "Subaward") for DR-4834 Hurricane Milton; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to accept the Subaward and approve the Subaward Agreement, which sets forth the terms of the Subaward and is attached as Exhibit "A" (the "Subaward Agreement") and any related documents in a form approved by the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the adoption of this Resolution is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals Adopted</u>. That each of the above recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein.

Section 2. **Subaward Accepted**. That the City hereby accepts the Subaward awarded to the City by FDEM for DR-4834 Hurricane Milton.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Agreement Approved</u>. That the City Commission hereby approves the Subaward Agreement with FDEM, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and hereby provides that the City Manager and/or his designee is authorized to execute the Subaward Agreement on behalf of the City and any related documents, in a form approved by the City Attorney.

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2025-09 Page 2 of 2

Section 4. Implementation. That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

<u>Section 5</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF | |
|---|----------------------------|
| DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS DAY O | F, 2025. |
| ВҮ | ': |
| | Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR |
| ATTEST: | |
| | |
| Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK | |
| | |
| Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida | |
| | |
| TG Law. PLLC. CITY ATTORNEY | |